

**Case No. 23-55737**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ROBERT PLATT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SODEXO, S.A., and SODEXO, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California  
Hon. David O. Carter  
No. 8:22-cv-02211-DOC-ADC

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Leah M. Nicholls  
Public Justice  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Dorman II</i> 's holding that an ERISA plan can foreclose representative actions and plan-wide relief was wrong.....	6
A. <i>Dorman II</i> 's holding was not compelled by the Supreme Court's decision in <i>LaRue</i> and was foreclosed by this Court's decision in <i>Munro</i> . .....	7
B. <i>Dorman II</i> is contrary to the text and purpose of ERISA, which expressly provides for representative actions seeking plan-wide relief and requires that plan participants be treated uniformly.....	13
II. ERISA plans are not contracts under state law, and, therefore, their arbitration provisions are not enforceable under the FAA. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enters.</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 25
<i>Alday v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	12, 19
<i>Amaro v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Asmus v. Pac. Bell</i> , 999 P.2d 71 (Cal. 2000).....	27
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	23
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	25
<i>Collier v. Lincoln Life Assurance Co. of Bos.</i> , 53 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	26

<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	23
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20
<i>Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Glista v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 378 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding Bd. of Dir.</i> , 59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 280 (2023) .....	10
<i>Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 564 (2023) .....	10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	27
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cty.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	8, 10, 17
<i>Mathews v. Sears Pension Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>McArthur v. McArthur</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 785 (Cal Ct. 2014).....	28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	19

<i>Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1239 (2019) ....	10, 11, 13
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	15
<i>Schoneberger v. Oelze</i> , 96 P.3d 1078 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	28
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. (Pac. Div.) v. Int’l Longshoremen’s &amp; Warehousemen’s Union, Locs. 13, 63, &amp; 94</i> , 939 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Med. Benefit Administrators Grp.</i> , 639 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Stead Motors of Walnut Creek v. Auto. Machinists Lodge No. 1173, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 886 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Stephan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 697 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	28
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16

<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &amp; Plastic Workers of Am., 461 U.S. 757 (1983)</i> .....	20
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	2, 8, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(b) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	8, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2) .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	26

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3.....	27
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5) .....	20-21
120 Cong. Rec. 29,198 (1974).....	26
120 Cong. Rec. 29,928 (1974).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038</i> .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639</i> .....	20, 25

Langbein, John H., <i>What ERISA Means by “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court’s Trail of Error in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2003) .....	24, 25, 26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§ 183, 232 .....	21
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 63 .....	28
S. Rep. No. 127 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	25
